ATTRIBUTABLE BROADCAST INTERESTS
Equity Broadcasting Corporation (“EBC”), the 100% owner of Assgnee, by itsef
or through subsidiaries, has the following attributable media interests in other broadcast
gations:

Full Power Tdevison

EBC owns 100% of the stock of:

TV34, Inc., licensee of KWBS-TV, Facility I D 81593, Eureka Springs, AR;

Arkansas 49, Inc., licensee of KYPX-TV, Facility 1D 86534, Camden, AR;

River City Broadcagting, Inc., licensee of KWBF(TV), Facility Id No. 37005,
Little Rock, AR;

Pullman Broadcadting, Inc., permittee of KQUP(TV), Facility ID 78921,
Pullman, WA,

Nevada Channd 3, Inc., permittee of KTVY-TV, Facility 1D 86201, Goldfidd,
NV (licensefiled for);

La Grande Broadcadting, Inc., permittee of KPOU(TV), Facility ID 81447,
LaGrande, OR (licensefiled for);

Shawnee Broadcasting, Inc., licensee of KQOK(TV), Facility 1D 77480,

Shawnee, OK;

Borger Broadcasting, Inc., permittee of KEYU(TV), Facility 1D 83715, Elk City,
OK;

Marianna Broadcadting, Inc., licensee of WBIF(TV), Facility ID 81594
Marianna, FL;

Montgomery 22, Inc., permittee of WBMM (TV), Facility 1D 68427, Tuskegee,
AL (licensefiled for);

EBC St.Louis, Inc, licensee of WPXS(TV), Facility ID 40861, Mount Vernon,
IL;

Logan 12, Inc., permittee of KUTH(TV), Facility ID 69694, Logan, UT (license
filed for);

Vernd Broadcadting, Inc., permittee of KBCJ(TV), Facility 1D 83729, Vernd,
UT.

Wyoming Channd 2, Inc., licensee of KKTU(TV), Facility 1D 18287, Cheyenne,
Wyoming and KTWO(TV), Facility I D 18286, Casper, Wyoming;

Marquette Broadcasting, Inc., permittee of WMQF(TV), Facility ID 81448,
Marquette, Michigan;

Roseburg Broadcagting, Inc., licensee of KTVC(TV), Facility 1D 31437,
Roseburg, Oregon;

Price Broadcagting, Inc., permittee of Facility 1D 84277, Price, UT,;

Montana Broadcasting Group, Inc., isthe licensee or permittee of the following:

Cdl Son Facility ID Community of License
KMMKTV) 81348 Missoula, MT
KBTZ(TV) 81438 Butte, MT
KLMN(TV) 81331 Great Fdls, MT




Miscdllaneous attributable interests:

Certain officers and directors in EBC (including some who vote interedts in
Arkansas Media, LLC) have interests in Kaedoscope Foundation, Inc., the Assgnor
herein, which is dso the permittee of KBNY(TV), Facility ID 86538, Ely, Nevada, a
noncommercial educational dation and the permittee of KUOK(TV), Facility 1D
86532, Woodward, OK.

Some of the directors of EBC are on the Board of Educationd Broadcasting
Corporation, the permittee of KKAP(TV), Facility 1D 58267, Little Rock, Arkansas, a
noncommer cial educational station.

Larry Morton, Presdent of EBC, and on behalf of Kaeidoscope Foundation, Inc.,
holds a membership interest in Pocatello Channel 15, L.L.C, permittee of a new
televison sation on Channd 15, Pocatello, Idaho, BPCT-19970328KK, Facility ID
86205.

Radio

EBC holds 100% of the stock of:
Cabot Radio, Inc., licensee of KBBL (AM), Facility 1D 25861, Cabot, AR;

EBC presents programming for more than 15% of the time under time brokerage
agreements on:

KDRE(FM), Facility 1D 49255, North Little Rock, AR

L ow Power Television

EBC isthe licensee or permittee of:
Cdl Son Fadlity ID Community of License

K15GC 128896 Safford, AZ
K16FB 127930 Globe, AZ
K21GC 128900 Safford, AZ
K23EQ 12732 Ventura, CA
K27GU 128747 Newport, AR
K35GE 52445 Boise, ID
K42FJ 128877 Baesville AR
K40GL 128830 Walnut Ridge, AR
K47HN 129072 Corning, AR
K55JE 128861 Newport, AR
K55JL 127952 Corning, AR
K56HE 129655 Colbert, OK
K56HF 13123 Hagsaff, AZ

K58GZ 128884 Newport, AR



K58HF 127989 Corning, AR

K59HM 128378 Wanut Ridge, AR
K59HG 131317 Amaillo, TX
K59HH 130506 Butte, MT
KHHI-LP 52919 Honolulu, Oahu, HI
KHTE-LP 57549 Little Rock, AR
KLOT-LP 31369 Tulsa, OK
KNBX-LP 33819 Las Vegas, NV
KOKT-LP 72568 Admore-Sulphur, OK
KRRI-LP 60463 Reno, NV
KUBX-LP 70919 Sdt Lake City, UT
KWBS-LP 48514 Springfidd, MO
W16CD 128958 Walnut Ridge, AR
W27CM 31370 Birmingham, AL
W58DG 127953 Jackson, TN
wWe62DG 131320 Columbus, GA
W63DB 129169 Williston, FL
WIIW-LP 26908 Nashville, TN
WIXF-LP 26252 Jackson, MS
WIMFLP 26253 Jackson, MS

EBC isthe 100% parent of Arkansas 49, Inc., licensee/permittee of the following:

Cdl Son Fadlity ID Community of License

K12mMY 12929 Batesville, AR
KKYK-CA 57545 Little Rock, AR
KTVV-LP 57547 Hot Springs, AR
KWBK-LP 39151 Fine Bluff, AR

EBC isthe 100% parent of Ft. Smith 46, Inc., licensee of the following:

Cdl Son Fadility ID Community of License

KPBI-LP 52418 Ft. Smith, AR
KFDF-LP 52429 Ft. Smith, AR

K53GB 52423 Paris, AR

K59ES 52424 Hindsville, AR (ClassA)
K59DJ 52425 Poteau, OK

KFFS-CA 52430 Fayetteville, AR (Class A)
K15DR 52419 Springdale, AR (Class A)
KO9XE 52426 Window, AR

K33FG 52432 Sloam Sorings, AR
K141T 52420 Bentonville, AR

K43EZ 14386 Fort Smith, AR

K66FM 14383 Fort Smith, AR

KG8ET 14384 Fort Smith, AR



K64FO 48534 Fayetteville, AR

EBC isthe 100% parent of Borger Broadcasting, Inc., licensee of K41GY,
Facility 1D 130905, Amarillo, TX.

EBC isthe 100% parent of Montana Broadcasting Group, Inc., licensee of KEXI-
LP, Facilty 1D 40102, Kdispell, MT, KMMF-LP, Facility ID 30457, Kdispdl, MT and
KBTZ-LP, Facility ID 17328, Bozeman, MT.

EBC Pocatdllo, Inc. licensee of K24EV, Facility ID 28231, Pocatello, ID.

EBC is the 100% parent of Pullman Broadcasting, Inc., licensee of KQUP-LP,
Facility 1D 15635, Coeur d'Alene, ID and K57IF, Fecility 1D 34882 Salem, Oregon.

EBC is the 100% parent of EBC . Louis, Inc., licensee of K40FF, Facility ID
10291, St. Louis, MO.

EBC is a 50% member of Little Rock TV14, L.L.C, licensee of KHUG-LP,
Facility 1D 57546, Little Rock, AR.

EBC is the 100% parent of Roseburg Broadcasting, Inc., licensee of KAMK-LP,
Facility 1D 24009, Eugene, Oregon.

EBC is the 100% parent of Price Broadcasting, Inc., licensee of K68FY, Facility
ID 72485 Sdt Lake City, UT.

EBC isthe 100% parent of Wyoming Channel 2, Inc., licensee of the following:
Cdl San Fadlity ID Community of License

KOBAA 74258 Wyodak, WY
K12IS 39254 Lusk, WY
K13NZ 60259 Shoshoni, WY
K21CV 18288 Rawlins, WY
K22Cl 18289 Lander, WY
K35CV 18290 Shoshoni, WY
K55BL 18291 Sheridan, WY
K56BT 18292 Jackson, WY
K61DX 18294 Laramie, WY
K69DD 18293 Bondurant, WY

EBC isthe 100% parent of TV 34, Inc., licensee of the following:

Cdl Son Fadlity ID Community of License

K18EU 58281 Ft. Smith, AR
KNJE-LP 48533 Eureka Springs, AR
K34EN 58282 Ft. Smith, AR

K52FJ 58284 Ft. Smith, AR



K48FL 14387 Ft. Smith, AR

EBC isthe 100% parent of Kaeidoscope Affiliates of Las Vegas, L.L.C., licensee
of KTVY-LP, Facility ID 12731, Las Vegas, NV.

Direct Interests of Arkansas Media, L.L.C.:

Arkansas Media, L.L.C., which holds an attributable interest in EBC, is itsdf the
licensee of KWBF-LP, Facility 1D 24263, Sheridan, Arkansas, the licensee of W22CL,
Facility 1D 55090, Fort Myers, Florida, the licensee of K69EK, Facility 1D 36850,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and the licensee of KLRA-LP, Facility 1D 57548, Little
Rock, Arkansas.

Miscellaneous Economic Interedts:

EBC has purchased the economic interests of Winstar Broadcasting Corporation,
through a judicid bankruptcy proceeding, in the following tdevison dations. These are
interests in only the proceeds of Wingar’'s ownership and do not conditute present
ownership interests that involve any power to vote or otherwise to paticipate in the
management or operation of the dations, so they are not atributable under Section
73.3555 of the Rules at thistime:

Provo, UT, Facility ID 81451
Norman, OK, Fecility ID 84225
Kailua, HI, Facility 1D 83180
Dedtin, FL, Facility 1D 81436

Pending Applications

There ae agpplications pending for the assgnment of KDEV-LP, Aurora,
Colorado, Facility ID 29455; KELM-LP, Reno, Nevada, Facility ID 27416; KAMT-LP,
Amaillo, Texas, Facility ID 47363; and KCHM-CA, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Facility
ID 14885. There is an gpplication pending for the assgnment of K57IF, Sdem, OR
Facility 1D 34882 to La Grande Broadcasting, Inc.

Pending applicaions for new dations where there has been neither a grant nor an
auction are not listed, as they are not attributable interests a thistime.



